Carson City

Agenda Report
Date Submitted: January &, 2013 Agenda Date Requested: January 17, 2013
To: Board of Supervisors Time Requested: 5 min.

From: Office of Business Development

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To approve amendment #3 to the Operating Covenant and
Agreement by and between Carson City Redevelopment Authority and Carson City and The
Carrington Company to extend the time in which a tenant must be in business in the vacant
anchor tenant space located at 1443 South Carson Street, Carson Mall, to December 31, 2014.
(Lee Plemel)

Staff Summary: The Carrington Company 1s the owner of the Carson Mall, located within
Redevelopment Project Area No. 1. The mall consists of approximately 155,038 square feet of
retai} space. There is presently an anchor tenant space of 72,570 square feet that has been vacant
since July 2009. The current agreement deadline for occupying the vacant anchor tenant space is
October 31, 2013, for a minimum of 42,000 square feet, and December 31, 2013, for the
remaining space. With the assistance of the sales tax reimbursement funds, The Carrington
Company is currently working with a potential tenant to fill the vacant space, who may wish to
open in 2014 rather than 2013.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)
[ ] Resolution [ ] Ordinance
<] Formal Action/Motion [_] Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require a Business Impact Statement: [_] Yes No

Recommended Board Action: I move to approve amendment #3 to the Operating Covenant
and Agreement by and between Carson City Redevelopment Authority and Carson City and The
Camngton Company to extend the time in which a tenant must be in business in the vacant
anchor tenant space located at 1443 South Carson Street, Carson Mall, to December 31, 2014.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: See attached staff memo for more information.
Applicable State, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: NRS 279

Fiscal Impact: Per the Agreement, 50% of the new sales tax generated from the new tenant
would be reimbursed to the property owner.

Explanation of Impact: The reimbursement agreement with help make a lease agreement
financially feasible for the large vacant retail space, thereby generating new sales tax in support
general fund activities.



Board of Supervisors — January 17, 2013
Carrington Company Agreement

Funding Source: The new sales tax generated by a new anchor retail tenant or tenants.

Alternatives: Not approve the amendment to the agreement.

Supporting Material:
1) Staff memo
2) Letter from The Carrington Company
3) Amended Agreement

Prepared By: Eva Chwalisz, Management Assistant

Reviewed By ﬁ@g@,&/

1ness Development)

(

N _,,..—-""‘—-ﬁ_-r"'"rf

(City Manager)

ct Attorae

(Finance Director)
Board Action Taken:

Motion: )
2)

(Vote Recorded By)

U il !/fL’/} /_/

Date: /= f /3

Date: —/LEZJ{E__
Date: //53/?
Date: [/ /% /f 2

Aye/Nay




Office of Business Development
108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2101 - Hearing Impaired: 711
www.carson.org/obd

Date: January 4, 2013

To: Redevelopment Authority and Board of Supervisors
Meeting of January 17, 2013

From: Lee Plemel, Planning Director

Subject: Carrington Company (Carson Mall) Sales Tax Reimbursement Agreement
Time Extension

The Redevelopment Authority and Board of Supervisors approved a sales tax reimbursement
agreement with the Carrington Company on May 19, 2011. The agreement provides that the
City and the Carrington Company (the property owner) will share 50% of any sales tax
generated from a retail operator who occupies the currently vacant anchor tenant space—the
space formerly occupied by Gottschalk’'s—for 15 years from the date the space is occupied. The
details of the agreement provisions can be found in the attached agreement.

The agreement originally required that the new tenants must have their business in operation on
the property by July 1, 2012. This deadline was based upon the policy established by the
Redevelopment Authority and Board of Supervisors in February 2011, which offered sales tax
reimbursement agreements to property owners with vacant commercial buildings for a short
period of time subject to ¢certain criteria and conditions. On June 21, 2012, the Board of
Supervisors approved an amendment to the Carrington Company agreement to extend the
deadline to December 31, 2012. On December 6, 2012, the Board of Supervisors approved an
extension of the deadiline to December 31, 2013, with other interim deadlines.

The Carrington Company is requesting that the agreement be amended to extend the deadline

to December 31, 2014. This will allow them time to complete a lease agreement with a potential
tenant with whom they are currently working to occupy a portion of the space, and to allow time
to complete a lease agreement for the remaining space and complete improvements necessary
to move the tenants into the building. Specifically, paragraph 3 of the agreement is requested to
be amended as shown in the attached document.

The agreement may be amended by approval of both parties per the provision of Section 13.9 -
of the approved agreement. Refer to the attached letter from the Carrington Company for further
explanation on the need for a time extension.

if you have any questions regarding this item, please contact Lee Plemel at 283-7075 or
lplemel@carson.org.

Attachments:
A Letter from Carrington Company requesting time extension
B. Amended Agreement



CARSON MALL SHOPPING CENTER

OWNED & MANAGED
BY THE CARRINGTON CO,

January 4, 2013

Carson City Planning/ Redevelopment Department
108 E. Proctor St.

Carson City, NV 89701

Dear Mr. Plemel,

The Carrington Company would like to request an extension of the Operating Agreement by
and between Carson City Redevelopment Authority and The City of Carson City and The
Carrington Company as approved May 19, 2011 and amended June 21, 2012 and amended
December 6, 2012. The second amendment extended the date for a signed lease, for 42,000 sq. ft,
to Jan. 31, 2013 with occupancy to be Oct.31, 2013, and the remaining 30,570 sq. ft. to have
signed leases by July 1, 2013 and tenant occupancy by December 31, 2013.The Carrington
Company is in the final phase of negotiations with a national retailer for the lease of 42,000 sq.
ft. of the vacant 72,570 sq. ft.. We have been informed of their intent to take possession of the
property October 1, 2013 and open the store no later than March 2014. This is disappointing
setback to our negotiations and beyond our control. Our negotiations are based on the monies
generated by the tenant for the Sales Tax Incentive which allows us to offer atiractive rents and
Landlord work. The new Tenant deadlines fall outside of the expiration of the Incentive.

The Sales Tax Incentive allows The Carrington Company the ability to use those monies to help
supplement the highly reduced rents that we are offering. It is an integral part of our negotiations
for the vacant space and key to the economic feasibility given these trying times. Our continued
goal is to fill the vacancy with operational tenants as soon as possible.

The Carnington Company would like to request an amendment to the existing Operating
Agreement extending the Sales Tax Incentive to December 31, 2014, for the entire 72,570 sq. ft.,
with tenant(s) to be fully operational by that date. The deadlines set forth in the 2" amendment
would be void.

I greatly appreciate the opportunity to work with the City and continue to diligently work
toward attracting new tenants to Carson City and The Carson Mall.

Sincerely,
Joanne Holmes

Property Manager
The Carrington Company

PHONE: ADDRESS: Fax:
(707 4459601 627 H STREET (707) 4458385
P.O.Box 1328
EUREKA, CA 95502



AMENDMENT #3 TO
THE OPERATING COVENANT AND AGREEMENT
by and between
Carson City Redevelopment Authority
and the City of Carson City
and The Carrington Company

1. AMENDMENTS. All provisions of the original Operating Caovenant and
Agreement (“Agreement,” Recorded document #420796), and Amendment #1 to
the Agreement (Recorded document #424495), and Amendment #2 to the
Agreement (Recorded document #429849), remain in full force and effect with
the exception of the following amendments:

An amendment to the first paragraph of Section 3 of the Agreement as follows:

3. RDA REVENUE SHARING COVENANT. The Participant agrees to
exercise its right to enter into lease of its retail space. The Participant
agrees to_make all necessary improvements fo the Property and have its
Tenants in full operation within the 72 570 square feet of anchor tenant

space in the Property by December 31, 2014 [entorinto-a—sigred-Hease
ag H+eas5h-4 G e e SHO-sguareteat g

7

The revenue sharing agreement shall only apply to tenants of those
portions of the vacant space that are occupied by a tenant that is
operating within the deadlines provided by this Agreement. If one or more
of the Tenants on the participant property decline to exercise their lease
options in the future, and no replacement Tenamnt occupies that portion of
the Property, the RDA’s participation payments to the Participant will
automatically decrease on a pro-rata basis. The Participant shall execute
and record this OCA for the benefit of the RDA and the City binding the
Participant, its successors, heirs and assigns. In consideration of the
Participant entering in this OCA, the RDA and the City agree to
participate in a revenue sharing covenant with the Participant for up fo
fifteen (15) consecutive years, commencing one year (365 days) from the
first monthly safes tax report from the Tenant. The consecutive years
shall run without interruption or stay regardless of any vacancy on the
Property.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. The original Operating Covenant and
Agreement (Recorded document #420796), and Amendment #1 to the
Agreement (Recorded document #424495), and Amendment #2 to the

Amended Operating and Covenant Agreement #3, The Carringion Company Page | of 2



Agreement, (Recorded document #429849), are incorporated by reference
herein and made a part of this amended Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the
day and year first above written and intend to be legally bound thereby.

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Redevelopment Authority Chair Date
CARSON CITY

Robert L. Crowell Date
Mayor

THE CARRINGTON COMPANY

Francis Carrington Date
President

Amended Operating and Covenant Agreement #3, The Carrington Company Page 2 of 2



AMENDMENT #2 TO
THE OPERATING COVENANT AND AGREEMENT
by and between
Carson City Redevelopment Authority
and the City of Carson City
and The Carrington Company

1. AMENDMENTS. All provisions of the original Operating Covenant and
Agreement (“Agreement’) dated May 19, 2011, and Amendment #1 to the
Agreement dated July 26, 2012 (Recorded document #424485), attached hereto,
remain in full force and effect with the exception of the foliowing amendments:

An amendment to the first paragraph of Section 3 of the Agreement as follows:

3. RDA REVENUE SHARING COVENANT. The Participant agrees to
exercise its right to enter info lease of its retail space. The Participant
agrees lo enter into a signed lease agreement for at least 42,000 square
feet of the 72,570 square feet of vacant anchor tenant space by January
31, 2013, and to make all necessary improvements to the Properties so
that its Tenants can fully operate their businesses in that partial space in
the Property by no later than October 1, 2013. The participant further
agrees to enter into a signed lease agreement for the remaining vacant
anchor fenant space by July 1, 2013, and to make all necessary
improvements to that remaining space so that its Tenants can fully
operate their businesses in the Property by December 31, 2013.

The revenue sharing agreement shall only apply to tenants of those
portions of the vacant space that are occupied within the deadlines
provided by this Agreement. If one or more of the Tenants on the
participant property decline to exercise their lease options in the future,
and no repfacement Tenant occupies that portion of the Property, the
RDA’s participation payments to the Participant will automatically
decrease on a pro-rata basis. The Participant shall execute and record
this OCA for the benefit of the RDA and the City binding the Participant,
its successors, heirs and assigns. In consideration of the Participant
entering in this OCA, the RDA and the Cily agree o participate in a
revenue sharing covenant with the Participant for up to fifteen (15)
consecutive years, commencing one year (365 days) from the first
monthly sales tax report from the Tenant. The consecutive years shall run
without interruption or stay regardless of any vacancy on the Property.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (original Agreement) and Exhibit B
(Agreement Amendment #1) are attached hereto, incorporated by reference
herein and made a part of this amended Agreement.

429849

e My e e

Amended Operating and Covwenant Agreement #2, The Carrington Company Page 1 of 2



/
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the

day and year first above written and intend to be legally bound thereby.

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ke
lts: Chairm

CARSON CITY

P e

By: Robert L. Crowell
Its: Mayor

Pl

@E CARRINGTON COMPANY
»

0 ,
“BY] Carrfngton

Its: President

423849

Amended Operating and Covenant Agreement #2, The Carrington Company Page 2 of 2



AMENDMENT #1 TO
THE OPERATING COVENANT AND AGREEMENT
by and between
Carson City Redevelopment Authority
and the City of Carson City
and The Carrington Company

1. AMENDMENTS. All provisions of the original Operating Covenant and
Agreement (“Agreement’) dated May 19, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit A,
remain in full force and effect with the exception of the following amendments:

An amendment to the first paragraph of Section 3 of the Agreement as foliows:

3 RDA REVENUE SHARING COVENANT. The Participant agrees to
exercise its right to enter into lease of its retail space. The Participant
agrees fo make all necessary improvements to the Properties so that its
Tenants can fully operate their businesses in the Property by no later than
December 31, 2012, If one or more of the Tenants on the participant
properly decline to exercise their lease options in the future, and no
replacement Tenant occupies that portion of the Property, the RDA’s
participation payments to the Participant will autormatically decrease on a
pro-rata basis. The Participant shall execute and record this OCA for the
benefit of the RDA and the Cilty binding the Participant, its successors,
heirs and assigns. In consideration of the Participant entering in this
QCA, the RDA and the City agree to participate in a revenue sharing
covenant with the Participant for up to fifteen (15} consecutive years,
commencing one year (365 days) from the first monthly sales fax report
from the Tenant. The consecutive years shall run without interruption or
stay regardiess of any vacancy on the Property.

An amendment to Attached A of the original Agreement, Description of the
Property subject to the OCA, to exclude from the sales tax reimbursement
incentive all tenant spaces within Carson Mall except for the 72,570 square foot
pace identified on the Carson Mall Shopping Center map as 1443 S. Carson
Street (the former Gottschalk’s tenant space).

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (original Agreement) is attached

hereto, incorporated by reference herein and made a part of this amended
Agreement.

424495

R e e e T

Amended Operaiing and Covenant Agreement, The Carrington Company Page | af 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the
day and year first above written and intend to be legally bound thersby.

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

CARSON CITY

T A i

By: Robert L. Crowell
its: Mayor

THEALLARRINGTON COMPANY

By: ancis Carriggton
Its: resident

424495

Amended Operating and Covenant Agreement, The Carringion Company Page 2 of 2



OPERATING COVENANT AND AGREEMENT
by and between

Carson City Redevelopment Authority
And the City of Carson City

and

The Carrington Company

420796

424495



OPERATING COVENANT AND AGREEMENT

This Operating Covenant and Agreement ("OCA" or “Agreement’) dated this
iYW day of , 2011 (“Effective Date’) is entered into by and
between the Carson City Rdevelopment Authority ("RDA”) and Carson City (“City”) and
The Camington Company (“Particlpant’). RDA/City and Participant are hereinafter
collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Participant is the owner in fee simple of certain real property in
the Carson Mall Shopping Center that presently contains a vacant, blighted Building,
more specifically that blighted bullding is located on APN 004-011-01 and is located
within Carson City Project Area No. 1 {the “Project Area”), and this OCA is relevant to
Tenant leaseholds proposed to occupy part of this parcel, which leaseholds are more
specifically described in Aftachment A and is hereby incorporated into to this OCA (the

qupertyu):

WHEREAS, the RDA desires to achieve a goal established by the
Redevelopment Plan for the Project Area by proviging a financial incentive to redevelop
and iease the Property;

WHEREAS, completion of improvements to the Property and leasing the
Property to sales tax generating is in the best interests of the City, the RDA and the
health, safety and welfare of the residents and the taxpayers of the Project Area. It is
also in accordance with the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) Chapter 279,
the Redevelopment of Communities;

WHEREAS, RDA's participation in this Agreement requires the Participant’s
Tenants to generate and report net new taxable sales revenue annuaily to the City in
order for Participant to receive fifty percent (50%) reimbursement of the City's share of
anrual net new sales tax generated by the leaseholds;

WHEREAS, the reimbursement of sales tax can not come from sales tax
generated by Tenants that are relocated from either Douglas or Lyon County;

WHEREAS, for those Tenants relocating within Carson City, the reimbursement
calculation will be limited to only the sales tax coming from the new location that is over
and above the sales tax generated at the Tenant's former location (the relocating
Tenant's “Tax Base Amount™);

WHEREAS, completion of improvements to the Property and the leasing of
space on the Property will assist in the elimination of blight in the Project Area, create
additional jobs and improve safety in the Project Area;

WHEREAS, completion of improvements and the leasing of the property would

not be financially feasible but for the RDA's assistance as further defined in this
Agreement;

Operating and Covenant Agreemenit page Zof 15 42 0796

424435



WHEREAS, the construction of improvements and leasing of the Property will
substantially improve the economic and physical conditions in the Project Area and the
City and Is in accordance with the purposes and goals of the RDA’s Redevelopment
Plan;

WHEREAS, the RDA agrees to enter into this Agreement with the Participant in
order to facilitaie the continued redevelopment and occupancy of the property owned by
the Participant in the Carson Mall Shopping Center,

WHEREAS, the Participant represents, and the RDA acknowledges, that the
Participant's improvements and use of the Property as called for under this OCA will
afford the RDA the opportunity to achieve important public policy objectives, Participant
acknowledges that it is willing to lease and improve the Properties in support of such
public purposes;

WHEREAS, the RDA has determined that this Agreement fulfills the
requirements of Nevada Redevelopment Law and the RDA's rules govering
participation by property cwners, and that this Agreement, including withotrt limitation the
provisions relating to the construction of the improvements and development of the
Property, is consistent with the provisions of the Redevelopment Plan and each of its
applicable elements.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above and mutual commitments by
the Parties, as contained in this Agreement, the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual commitments by the City,
RDA and Participant, as contained in this Agresment, the Parties agree as follows:

1. DEFINITIONS. The foliowing words and phrases shall be defined as follows:
11 “‘BOS" means the Carson City Board of Supervisors.

1.2  “City” means the consolidated city-county government of Carson City
Nevada.

1.3  ‘Effective Date” means the date first written above, which shall be the
date upon which this Agreement |s approved by the RDA and the Carson
City Board of Supervisors.

1.4 "Improvements’ means the improvements to be constructed on or
appurtenant to the Property.

1.5 Participant” means The Carrington Company, and its successors and
assigns. The term “Participant™ shall not include the City, the RDA or the

BOS should cne become the Participant’s successor, assignee or
transferee of the Property, the Project, or any portion thereof.

Operating and Covenant Agreement page 315 420796

4244935



1.6 “Project’ means the development of the Property and the design,
development and installation of the Improvements in accordance with City
Ordinances and Codes.

1.7 ‘Project Area” means the Redevelopment Project Area established by
the Redevelopment Plan.

1.8 “Property” means all the real property that includes Tenant leaseholds
proposed to occupy lease space in a vacant Building in the Carson Mall
Shopping Center, in Carson City with APN 004-011-01, which is more
specifically described in Attachment A.

1.9  “RDA" means the Carson City Redevelopment Authority,

1.10 *Redevelopment Law” means Nevada Revised Statutes Chapter 279
entitled Redevelopment of Communities.

1.11 “Redevelopment Plan” means the Redevelopment Plan for Carson City's
Project Area No.1, adopting by the RDA and BOS by Ordinance No.
1986-10, and as amended on June 18, 2000 by Ordinance No. 2000-8,
and as amended by Ordinance No. 2000-21, and as the same may
hereafter be amended from time to time.

1.12 “Tax Base Amount™ means with respect to each individual Tenant on the
Property the designated past base sales tax revenue amount to be
subtracted at each yearly relmbursement cafculation from the cument
annual reported sales tax revenue to determine the amount upon which
the agreed percentage revenue spiit between the City and the Participant
is applied, which Tax Base Amount shall be;

1) for a new Tenant in Carson City: zero {Q); and

2} for those tenants relocating within Carson City, the reimbursement
calculation will be limited to only the sales tax coming from the
new location that is over and above the sales tax generated at the
Tenant's former location.

1.13 *“Tenant” means the cument lessee(s) or any subsequent tenant(s) that
lease the retall space at the Property from Participant or its agent.

2. PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The Project is the redevelopment of the vacant
blighted bullding and property in the Carson Mall Shopping Center.

3. RDA REVENUE SHARING COVENANT. The Participant agrees to exercise its
right to enter inio lease of its retail space. The Participant agrees to make all
necessary improvements o the Properties so that its Tenants can fully operate
their businesses in the Property by no later than July 1, 2012, If one or more of
the Tenants on the participant property decline to exercise their lease options in
the future, and no replacement Tenant occupies that portion of the Property, the
RDA’s participation payments to the Participant will automatically decrease on a
pro-rata basis. The Participant shall execute and record this OCA fth

Operating and Covenant Agreement page4of 15
4207936

42449335



the City agree to participate in a revenue sharing covenant with the Participant
for up to fifteen (15) consecutive years, commencing one year (365 days) from
the first monthly sales tax report from the Tenant. The consecutive years shall
run without interruption or stay regardless of any vacancy on the Property.

3.1. Calculation of Revenue Sharing Covenant Ouring the fifteen (15)
years of this OCA and upon the expiration of each year that one or more

of the Tenants generate and report gross taxable sales revenue at the
Leased Premises, the City and RDA shall determine the amount of
revenue generated and reported by the Tenants based upon the Basic
City-County Relief Taxes and the Supplemental City-County Relief Tax
Revenue. The determination shall be based upon a review and a right to
audit the monthly sales tax reports submitted by the Tenants to the
Nevada Department of Taxation. The reimbursement will be fifty (50)
percent of net new total sales tax generated in sach calendar year from
each individual Tenant's respective Tax Base Amount, Payment shall be
made within thirty (30) days upon the City and RDA's receipt of Tenants'
annual Nevada sales tax reports at the Property.

3.4  Assignability. This OCA may be assigned if mutually agreed upon in
writing by the Parties.

3.5. Renegotiation of the OCA for Non-Appropriation. The City and RDA's

obligations under this Agreement to share revenue, as provided herein, is
conditioned upon sufficient funds being collected, distributed and
otherwise being made available by state law to meet any budgeted
expenditures or honding debt or other obligation of the City and the RDA.
As a condition of participation in the program, Participant agrees that if for
any reason the state law governing Carson City's ability to receive sales
tax is amended to withdraw, limit, or impair Carson City's ability to collect
or pay those funds, this Agreement may be renegotiated, in good faith,
and the Parties shall use their best efforts to achieve an alternative
reasonable incentive as anticipated in the Area 1 Redevelopment Plan.
Participant walves any and all claim(s) for damages that may arise
against the City and/or RDA in the even! of any such non-appropriation or
renegotiation as anticipated under this paragraph.

4, OPERATING COVENANT FOR A FIXED TERM. in consideration of RDA and
the City's offer to share revenue generated by the sales tax of any of the Tenants
at the Property, the Parlicipant agrees o enter into commercial leases with the
Tenants at the Property for a period of not less than fifteen (15) consecutive
years from the date the Participant's Tenants are open for business as set forth
in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement. To implement the obligations of the parties
under this Agreement, Participant shall submit for RDA's and the City’s review,
an executed lease between Participant and the Tenants for the Property.

5. DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTICIPANT. 420796

Operating and Cavenant Agreement page Sof 15

4244935



51. Lease. Within twenty (20) days upon a Lease belng executed with any
Tenant, Participant shall provide the City and RDA with copies of the
loase for the Property; ’

5.2. Consent to Dissemination of Sales Tax Reports. Participant shall
obtain a written consent from the Tenants that they have no objection to

this OCA. Participant shall further obtain from the Tenants a writien
consent to allow the release of any sales tax reports and information
pertaining to the sales tax generated at the Property that is submitted to
the Nevada Department of Taxation during the lease term. Patrticipant
shall provide to the City and RDA the monthly gross annual sales tax
reports submitted to the Nevada Department of Taxation.

5.3 Prevailing Wage Requirements. Participant and its subcontractors and
agents, shall comply with Nevada Revised Statutes Section 338.010 ef

seq. and its regulations along with NRS Chapter 279.500 and shall be
responsible for camrying out the requirements of such provisions. The
Participant and its subcontractors must obtain a Public Works Project
Number. The most current prevailing wage rates for all classified
positions are published by the Nevada Labor Commissioner's Office.

54  Prevailing Wage Indemnification, The Parlicipant agrees to
unconditionally indemnify, reimburse, defend, protect and hold harmless
the RDA, the Cily and their respective elective and appointive boards,
commissions, officers, agents, attorneys, consuiltants and empiloyees, and
their respective succassors and assigns, from and against any and all
claims, demands, suits and actions at law or in equity, and losses,
liabilities, expenses, penaities, fines, orders, judgments, injunctive or
other relief, and costs and damages of every kind, nature and description
(including but not limited to attomeys’ fees and court costs, with counsel
reasonably acceptable to the RDA and the City), and administrative,
enforcement or judicial proceedings, whether known or unknown, and
which directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, are caused by, arise from,
or relate to, or are aileged to be caused by, arise from, or relate to, the
payment or requirement of payment of prevailing wages or the
requirement of competitive bidding in the construction of the Project, the
failure to comply with any state or federal labor laws, regulations or
standards in connection with this Agreement, including but not limited to
the Prevailing Wage Laws, or any act or omission ¢f the RDA, the City or
the Parlicipant related to this Agreement with respect to the payment or
requirement of payment of prevailing wages or the requirement of
competitive bidding, whether or not any insurance policies shall have
been determined to be applicable to any such claims, demands, suits,
actions, losses, liabilities, expenses, penaities, fines, orders, judgments,
injunctive or other relief, costs, damages, or administrative, enforcement
or judicial proceedings. It is further agreed that the RDA and the City do
not, and shall not, waive any rights against the Participant, which they
may have by reason of this Indemnity and hold harmless agreement
because of the acceptance by the RDA or the City.

Operating and Covenant Agreement page 6of 15 420796

424435



5.5  Equal Opportunity. During the construction of the Project, Participant
shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, religion, creed, sex,
marital status, ancestry or national origin in the hiring, firing, promoting or
demoting of any person engaged in the construction work and shall direct
its contractors and subcontractors to refrain from discrimination on such
basis.

56  Obligation to Refrain from Digcrimination. The Participant shall not
restrict the rental, sale, lease, subiease, transfer, use, occupancy, tenure

or enjoyment of the Property, or any portion thereof, on the basis of race,
color, religion, creed, sex, marital status, ancestry, or national original of
any person. The Participant shall not discriminate against or segregate
any person or group of persons on account of race, color, religion, creed,
sex, marital status, ancestry, or national origin in the leasing, subleasing,
transferring, use, occupancy, tenure or enjoyment of the Property, Nor
shall the Participant, or any person claiming under or through it, establish
or permit any such practice ar practices of discrimination or segregation
with reference to the selection, location, number, use or occupancy of
tenants, lessees, sublessees, subtenants, or vendees in the property
herein transferred. The foregoing provisions shall run with the land, be
binding upon any subcontracting parties, successors, assigns and other
transferees under this Agreement and shall remain In effect in perpetuity.

57 Hazardous Waste Indemnification. The Participant shall, and hereby
agrees to, unconditionally indemnify, reimburse, defend, protect and hold
harmless the RDA and the City and their elected and appointed boards,
commissions, officers, agents, attorneys, consultants and employees, and
all of their respective successors and assigns, from and against any and
all ciaims, demands, suits and actions at law or in equity, and losses,
liabilities, expenses, penalties, fines, orders, judgments, injunctive or
other relief (whether known or unknown and whether based on personal
injury, property damage, or contamination of, or adverse effecis upon, the
environment or natural resources), and costs and damages of every kind,
nature and description (including but not limited to attorneys’ fees and
court costs, with counsel reasonabiy acceptable to the RDA and the City)
and any expenses assoclated with the investigation, assessment,
monitoring, response, removal, {reatment, abatement or remediation of
Hazardous Materials, and administrative, enforcement or judicial
proceedings and which directly or indirectly, in whole or in pari, are
caused by, arise from, or relate to, or are alleged to be caused by, arise
from, or relate to, the presence, release or discharge, or alleged
presence, release or discharge, of any Hazardous Materials in, on or
under the Property, pursuant to this Agreement, or the failure to comply
with any Environmental Laws, whether or not any insurance policies shali
have been determined to be applicable to any such claims, demands,
suits, actions, losses, liabilities, expenses, penalties, fines, orders,
judgments, injunctive or other relief, costs, damages, or administrative,
enforcement or judicial proceedings. It is further agreed that the RDA and

Operating and Covenant Agreement page 7 of 15
4207796

424495



the City do not, and shall not, waive any rights against the Participant,
which they may have by reason of this indemnity and hold harmiess
agreement.

6. PARTICIPANT'S DEFAULT. The following events shall constitute an event of
default (‘Event of Default’) on the part of Participant.

6.1 If the Participant shall fail to keep, observe or perform any of its
covenants, duties or obligations under this Agreement and such defauit
shall continue for a period of thirty (30} days after written notice thereof
from the RDA to the Participant, or in the case of a default which cannot
with due diligence be cured within thirty (30) days, Parlicipant fails to
premptly begin and diligently proceed to cure such default promptly after
such notice,

8.2  The making by Participant of an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or
filing by Participant of a petition in bankruptcy or of recrganization under
any bankrupicy or ingolvency law;

8.3 The appointment of g recslver or trustee of the property of Participant
which appointmant is not vacated or stayed within ninety (90) days after
such appointment; or

64 The filing of a petition in bankruptcy against Participant or for its
reorganization under any bankruptcy or insoivency law that is not
dismissed or stayed within ninety (80) days after such filing.

7. RDA'S REMEDIES IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. If an Event of Default on the
part of Participant shall occur and continue beyond any applicable cure period,
then RDA shall have the following rights and remedies in addition to other rights
available to it under law or this Agreement.

7.1  Termmination. RDA shall have the right to tarminate this Agreement. If
the RDA makes such an eiection, the RDA shall give written notice to
Participant and to any morigagee entitled to such notice, specifying the
Event of Default and stating that this Agreement shall expire and
terminate on the date specified in such notice, which shall be at least
thirty (30) days after the giving of such notice, and upon the date
specified in such nolice, this Agreement and all rights of Participant under
this Agreement shall expire and terminate.

7.2 Damages. The RDA shall be entitled to proceed against Participant for
all direct damages, costs and expenses arising from Participant's
commission of an Event of Default hersunder and to recover all such
direct damages, costs and expenses, including reasonable aftorneys'
{ees.

8. INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS. Participant hereby shall indemnify,
hold harmless and defend, not excluding the right of the RDA and City to

Oparating and Covenant Agreement page 8of 15 420’796

424495



participate, the RDA and the City, their raspective elected and appointed boards,
commissions, officars, agents and employess (collectively, ‘Indemnified
Parties™) from and against any or all losses, expenses, claims, suits, demands,
costs (including attommeys' fees and expenses of litigation), damages and
liabilities of every kind {collectively, “Claims”), including without limitation, claims
arising in connection with any personal injury, death or property damage, which
may arise directly or indirectly as a result of any action or inaction, emor,
negligent or wrongful act or omission, breach of warranty, willful misconduct or
fraudulent misrepresentation of Paricipant's or Participant's contractors,
subcontractors, agents or employees in connection with the construction,
improvement, operation or maintenance of the Project, the public Improvements,
or any part thereof. Participant shall defend the RDA, the City, and their elected
andt appointed hoards, commissions, officers, agents and employees from any
suits or actions at law or in equity for damages caused, or alleged to have been
caused, by reason of Participant's performance of its rights and obligations under
this Agreement,

9. LIABILITY AND WORKERS COMPENSATION INSURANCE. Participant shall
maintain in force during the construction of the Project and through the issuance
of the Certificate of Completion of any Improvements to the Property,
comprehensive general liabilty and property damage insurance, including
personal injury, contractual, and owned and non-owned automobile insurance
with such coverage and limits as may be reasonably requested by the RDA and
the City from time to time, but in no event for less than the sum of three millien
dollars ($3,000,000) per occurrence combined single limit {which coverage
amount may be obtained in part through umbrella coverage). During the term of
this Agreement, Participant shall maintain Worker's Compensation insurance for
all persons employed by Participant for work at the Project site. Participant shall
require each confractor and subcontractor similanly to provide Worker's
Compensation insurance for its respective employess, Participant agrees to
indemnify the City and the RDA for any damage resulting from Participant’'s
failure to maintain or require any such insurance.

9.1 Additional insureds. Liability insurance policies shall name the RDA,
the City, its officers, employees and immune contractors as additional
insured’s by endorsement for all liability arising out of this Agreement,
The endorgsement shali state that the coverage is primary insurance and
that no other insurance heid by the RDA or the City shall be contributory.

9.2 Evidence of Insurance. Participant shall furnish to the RDA duplicate
originals or certificates evidencing such insurance coverage or coverage's
prior to cormmencement of construction (or any work related thereto) on
the Property, but In no event later than thirty (30} days after the Effective
Date, and such certificate(s) shall provide that such insuranca coverage
will not be canceled or reduced without at least thirty (30) days prior
written notice to RDA.

83 Cancelled or Reduced Coverage. If such coverage is canceled or
reduced, Participant shall, within fifteen (15) days after receipt of notice of

Operating and Covenans Agreement page 9 of I3 420796

424495



such cancellation or reduction in coverage, but in no event later than the
effective date of cancellation or reduction, file with the RDA and the City a
certificate showing that the required insurance has been reinstated or
provided through another insurance ¢company or companies, Upon fallure
to so file such certificate, RDA or the City may, without further nctice and
at its option, procure such insurance coverage at Participant’s expense,
and Participant shall promptly reimburse the RDA or City for such
expense upon receipt of billing from the RDA or the City.

94  Approved Insurer. The insurance policies specified in this Section shall
be provided by a reputable company or companies currently rated AM.
Best as A-Vil or bstter, licensed to do business in Nevada and having
agents in Nevada upon who service of process may be made.

95 Walver of Subrogation. Each liability insurance policy shall provide for a
waiver of subrogation as to additional insured's.

10. LIMITED LIABILITY. The City and RDA will not waive and intends to assert
available NRS Chapter 41 Liability limitations in all cases.

11, BUSINESS LICENSE. Participant and any Tenant of Participant shall obtain a
Carson City business llcense and provide a copy of same to Carson City
Purchasing & Contracts, 201 Nerth Carson Street, Suite 11, Carson City, Nevada
89701, prior to commencing work.

12. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Participant and any Tenant of Paricipant shall
comply with all Federal, State and local laws and regulations adopted
thereunder.

13. GENERAL PROVISIONS

13.1 Notices. Except as otherwise spacified in this Agreement, all notices to
be sent pursuant to this Agreement shall be made in writing, and sent to
the Parties at their respective addresses specified below or to such other
address as a Party may designate by written notice delivered to the cther
parties in accordance with this Section. All such notices shall be sent by:

(i} Personal delivery, in which case notice is effective upon delivery;

(i} Centified or registered mall, return receipt requested, in which case
notice shall be deemed delivered on receipt if delivery is confirmed by
a return receipt;

(iif} Nationally recognized ovemight courier, with charges prepaid or
charged to the sender's account, in which case notice is effective on
delivery if delivery is confirmed by the delivery service; or

(iv} Facsimlle transmission, in which case notice shall be deemed
delivered upon transmittal, provided that (a) a duplicate copy of the

Operating and Covenami Agreement page {0of 15

420796

4244935



it

13.2

13.3

134

13.5

13.6

notice is promptly delivered by first-class or certified mail or by
ovemight delivery; or (b} a transmission report is generated reflecting
the accurate transmission thereof. Any notice given by facsimile shail
be considered to have been received on the next business day if it is
received after 5:00 p.m. recipient’s time or on a non-business day.

TO RDA:

Carson City Redevelopment Authority
108 E. Proctor Street

Carson Clty, NV 89701

Attn: Office of Business Development
Telephone (775) 283-7080

Facsimile (775) 887-2283

TO PARTICIPANT:

The Carrington Company
P.C. Box 1328

Eureka, CA 95502
Teiephone; (707) 445-9601
Facsimile: (707) 445-8385

Conflicts of Interest. No member, cfficial or empioyee of the RDA shall
have any direct or indiract interest in this Agreement, nor participate in
any decision relating to this Agreement which is prohibited by law.

Warranties Against Payment of Consideration fo emen
Participant warrants that it has not pald or given, and will not pay or give,
to any third party, any money or other consideration for cbtaining this
Agreement, other than to pay for the normat costs of conducting business
and to pay for the services of such professionals as architects, engineers
and attorneys.

Non-liability of City Officials. No member, official or employee of the.
RDA or the City shall personalty be liable to Participant, or any assignee

or successor of Participant, in the event of any default or breach by the
RDA or for any amount which may become due to Participant or its
successors or on any obligation under the terms of this Agreement.

Partles Not Co-Venturers; No Third-Party Beneficlaries. No provision
of the Agreement nor any act of the City or the RDA shall be deemed or

construed to establish the Parties as pariners, co-venturers, or principal
and agent with one ancther or to create any relationship of a third-party
beneficiary.

Litigation. In the event of any dispute between the Parties hereto arising
out of this Agreement the non-prevailing party agrees to pay to the
prevailing party ali sums paid or incurred by the prevailing party as

Operating and Cavenant Agreemeni page i of 15 420796

424495



reasonable costs and expenses and incurred in the legal proceedings,
including but not limited to reasonable attorneys’ fees.

13.7 Severabllity. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this
Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void
or unenforceabte, the remainder of the provisions shall continue in full
force and effect unless the rights and obligations of the Parties have been
materially altered or abridged by such invalidation, voiding or
unenforceability. |f as a result of any final judgment this Agreement or
any other required approvals under this Agreement are determined to be
invalid, the Parties agree to cooperate to amend this Agreement and
other necessary documents in order to accomplish the basic purposes
and intent of this Agreement.

13.8 Counterparts; Entire Agreement; Captions. This Agreement may be

executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and
all of which together shall be deemed to he one agreement. This
Agreement, together with all Exhibits attached hereto, constitutes the
entire agreement of the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof
and supersedes all prior negotiations or agreements between the Parties
with respect thereto. The captions of the sections and aricles of this
Agreement are for convenience only and are not intended to affect the
interpretation or construction of the provisions hereof.

139 Amendments; Walvers. This Agreement may be amended only by a
written instrument executed by the Parties. No waiver of any provision of
this Agreement shall constitute or be deemed a waiver of any other
provision, whether or not similar, nor shall any waiver constitute a
continuing walver. No walver shall be binding unless it is executed in
writing by the Party making the waiver,

13.10 Governing Law; Venue. The laws of the State of Nevada shall govern
the interpretation and enforcement of this Agreement without giving affect
to any principle of confiict of law that would require application of the law
of any other jurisdiction. Participant consents and agrees that any action
to enforce or Interpret this Agreement shall be filed in the First Judicial
District Court for Carson City, Nevada,

13.11 Waiver of Breach. Faiiure of a party to declare a breach or the actual
waiver of any particular breach of the Agreement or its material or
nonmaterial terms shall not operate as a waiver of any of a party's rights
or remedies as to any other breach. '

13.12 Lobbying. The parties agree, whether expressly prohibited by federal
law, or otherwise, that no funding assoclated with this Agreement will be
used for any purpose associated with or related to lobbying or influencing
or attempting to lobby or influence for any purpose the following:

420796

Operating and Covenant Agreement page 12 of 15

424495




13.121 Any federal, state, county or local agency, legislature,
commission, counsei or board;

13.12.2 Any federal, state, county or local legislator, commission
member, counsel member, board member or other elected
official; or

13.12.3 Any officer or employee of any federal, state, county or

local agency, legislature, commission, counsel or board.

13.13 Recordation; Further Assurances. The RDA is authorized to record in
the officlal records of Carson City, Nevada this Agreement and any

amendments. The Parties shall execute, acknowledge and deliver to the
other such other documents and Instruments, and take such other
actions, as may be reasonably necessary to camy out the intent of this
Agreement.

13.14 Proper Authority. The pariies hereto represent and warrant that the
person executing this Agreement on behalf of each party has full power
and authority to enter into this Agreement. Participant acknowledges that
this Agreement is effective only after approval by the Carson City Board
of Supervisors.

13.15. Time is of the Essence. in the event that any date specified in this
Agreement falls on Saturday, Sunday or a public holiday, such date will
be deemed to be the succeeding day on which the public agencies and
major banks are open and available to Participant.

13.16 Execution of Additional Documents. In addition to documents and
other matters specifically referenced In this Agreement, the Participant,
City and RDA agree to execute andfor deliver, or cause to be executed
and/or delivered such other documents and/or materials, including
additional escrow instructions carrying out the terms and conditions of this
Agreement, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the transaction
contemplated by this Agreement.

13.17 Governlng btaw. The validity, construction and enforceability of this
Agreement will be govemned in all respects by the law of Nevada
appiicable to agreements negotiated, executed and performed in Nevada
by Nevada residents, whether one or more of the partles is now or
hereafter becomes a resident of another state.

13.18 Ambiguities in Agreement. Both Parties have participated in the
drafting of this Agreement and any ambiguities in the language of the

Agreement will not be construed against elther party.

13.19 Attorney’s Fees, In the event of any litigation between the parties hereto
arising out of this Agreement, or if one party seeks to judicially enforce

420'796

Operating and Covenant Agreement page 13 of 15

424495




13.19 Attomey's Fees, Inthe event of any litigation between the parties hereto
arising out of this Agreement, or if one party seeks to judicially enforce
the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party will be reimbursed for all
reasonable costs, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorey's fees.

13.20 Effect of Termination. No terminatiocn of this Agreement will be
construed as relieving a party from liability to any other party for breach of
this Agreement.

13.21 Discrimination. Participant agrees not to discriminate on the basis of
race, color, creed, national origin, sex, age, disabllity, or any other legally
protected class in the sale, lease, rental, use or occupancy of the subject
Property or any improvements made to the subject Property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the
day and year first above written and intend to be legally bound thereby.

CARSON CITY REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

: "-’r'::f
its: Chairg

CARSON CITY
/:

By: Robert L. Crowell
its: Mayor

By: The Carrington Company

By: FranSa.Carmington
Its:  Preside

4200796

Operating and Covenant Agreement page i4of 1S

424495




ATTACHMENT A

Description of the Property subject to this OCA

420796

Operating and Covenant Agreement page 15of 15

424495



DESCRIPTION

TRAT CERTAIN LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE IN CARSON CITY, STATE OF NEVADA,
BED AS FOLLOWS:

‘piece of parcel or land, situate, lying and being in the County of Ormsby, State of
a, and further described as being a portion of the E 1/2 of the NW 1/4 and the W
of the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 all in Section 20, T. 14 N., R. 20 E., M.D.B. &k M., and
fully described by metes and bounds as follow, to wit:

wginning at a point in the Easterly seventy-five foot right of way line of Highway U.S.
$-50 said point being further described as bearing S. 39°51‘22" E., a distance of
k' 3.19 feet from the NW corner of Section 20, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.B. & M.; thence
‘I. 0*27°40" E, along sald Highway right of way line a distance of 894.83 feet to a
;pi.nt.; thence N. 0°15'57" W. along said Highway right of way line a distance of 370.31
Heet to an intersection with the South City limits of the City of Carson City, said
@i.nt lying 75.00 feet right of and at right angles to Highway Engineer‘s station "O"
7#53+69.90 P.0O.T.; thence 5. 89°51'00" E., along said City limits a distance of 578,24
_{:;ht to an intersection with the Westerly sixty foot right of way line of Stewart Street
“4P.A.5. 587) sald point being 60.00 feet left of and measured radially from Highway
fagineer s Station "A" 17+48.29 P.Q.C.; thence from a tangent which bears S. 0°35°02°
,Ei., curving to the right with a radius of 1940.00 feet, through an angle of 14°13°28" an
; distance of 481.63 feet along sald Stewart Street right of way line to a point 60.00
§lnt laft of and at right angles to Highway Engineer‘s Station "A" 12+51.32 p.¢.; thence
&?'48 30" W. along sald right of way line a distance of 516.32 feat to a point 60.00
left of and at right angles to Highway Engineer’s Station "A" 7+35.00 P.O.T.

N. 75°11°30" W. along said right of way line a distance of 40.00 feet to a point
.00 feet left of and at right angles to Highway Engineer‘s Station "A" 7+35.00 '
i -0.1‘.‘.: thence 5. 14°48°30" W. along said right of way line a distance of 52.97 feet o
i point 100.00 feet, lef: of and at right angles to Highway Engineer’s Station "A®
1082.03 P.T.; thence from a tangent which bears the last described course, curving to
;ﬁh right with a radius of 400.00 feet through an angle of 47°13'31" an arc distance of
"99 69 feet along said right of way line to a point 100.00 feet left of an measured
fiadially from Highway Engineer‘s Station "A" 2+69.91 P.O.C.; thence N. B8°27’'52" W.
‘along said right of way line a distance of 137.25 feet to the point of beginning.

‘hc:nmc THEREFROM the following described parcels.:
“SXCEPTION A

‘Commencing at a point on Easterly right of way line of Highway 395-50 said point being
the true point of beginning and further described as 5. 39°51'22" E., a distance of
;3653.19 feet from the NW corner of Sectjon 20, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.B. & M.; thence
:M. 0°27'49" B, 200.00 feet along sald right of way line to a point; thence 5. 60°26¢13"
i;_l., 155.00 feet; thence S. 23*16'02" E., 110.00 feet to the intersecticn with Westerly
pight of way of Stewart Street and P.0.C.; thence along said curve 50.00 feet, curving

the right along said Stewart Street’s right of way, with a radius of 400.00 feet,

gh an angle of 7°0°'44" and a tangent which bears S. 54°52°17" W. to a point; thence
» B8°27°52~ w., 137.25 feet to the true point of beginning.

L (eontlnued) :

4200796

! | 424495

JC




LEGAL DESCRIPTION (contipued)

BXCEPTICN B

Comnencing at a point on the Easterly right of way line of Highway U.S5. 395-30 sald pcin
being further described as bearing S. 39°51°22" E., a distance of 1653.19 fert froan the
MW corner of Section 20, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.B. & M.; thence K. 0°2740" K., »94 4
feet, along said right of way line to a point; thence N. 0°05°S7* W., 280.3) feet, to th
true point of beginning; thence N. 0°05’/57" W., 90.00 feet; thence §. 89°51°00" E.,
170,00 feet; thence S. 0°05‘57" E., 90.00 feet; thence N, B9°51°'Q0" W., 170.00 feet to
the true point of beginning.

EXCEPTION C

Beginning at a point on the Easterly 75 foot right of way line of Highway U.S. 345-EQ
sald point further described as bearing S§. 39°51°22" E., a distance of 1,653.19 feet fre
the ¥W corner of Section 20, T. 15 N., R. 20 E., M.D.B. & M., thence N. 0°27'40" E.,
along said highway right of way line a distance of 894.83 feet to a point: thence N.
0*05°57" W., along said highway right of way line a distance of 370.3]1 {eset to a point,
said point lying 75.00 feet right of and at right angles to Highway Engineer’'s Station
"0* 153+469,90 P.0.T.; thence S. 89°51°00" E., a distance of 448.40 feet to a point;
thence $. 00°09/00" W., a distance of 30.00 feet to the true point of beginning; thence
continuing §. 00°09'00" W. , a distance of 93.00 feet to a point; thence §. 61*47°'56" E.
a distance of 135.32 feet to a point on a curve in the Westerly right of way line of
Stewart Street (F.A.S.) whose radial bears N. 83°53736" W.,; thence North and East along
the curve of the Westerly right of way line of Stewart Streat (F.A.S. 687) an arc length
of 157.00 feet to a point whose radial bears N. BB8°31/48" W., said curve subtending a
central angle of 4°38°12" and having a radius of 1940.00 feet; thance W. 89°51/00" W., a
distance of 129.38 feet te the true point of beginning.

_ TOGETHER WITH THE FOLLOWING NON-EXCLUSIVE ERSEMENTS FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS DESCRIBED AS
" POLLOWS1

Bagement No. 1: Commencing at the Northwest corner of said Section 20, thence S.
39°51°22" E., 1653.192 feet to a point on the Easterly line of U. 5. Highway 395-50 (150
. fest wide); thence N. 00°27°40" E., along said Highway right of way line 35.00 feet;

.. thence 5. 60°26°13" E., 71.96 feet thence N. B9°32°20W,, 62,88 feet to the true point of
- ‘beginning.

- Basement No. 2: Commencing a the Northwest corner of said Section 20, thence §. 39°51°22
E., 1653.19 feet to a point on the Basterly line of U.5. Highway 395.50 (150 feet wide)},

thence S. 88°27'52" E., along the Northerly line of Stewart Streat (width varies} 137.35
feet to the true point of beginning; thence Northeasterly and having a radius of 400.00

feet a distance of 50.00 feet; thence North 23916°02" ., 110.00 feet; thence §. 00v23'31
B., 127.20 feet to the true point of beginning.

Asgessor’s Parcel No. 04-011-01

-ﬂb 420796

4244935



8C-1202

—

CARSON MALL SHOPPING CENTER

58-1344

[
s sz [5 | g [ 3¢ §H159=1f|2_5
é 5 g § ] SC-1443
=3 I I S N
88 R ]8] ¢ |32
AL § 5118 lj
$C-1315
SC-1449
Street Addres TENANT Sq.Ft.
*11201| 8. Carson St |Carson Regional Heakhcare 10,800
*| 1203| S. Carson St |BootBam 12,307
*[1209| 8. Carson St |Get Nalled 1,281
*| 1213| 8. Carson St |Play Your Own Music 2,174
1215| S. Carson St [AVAILABLE 2,807
*11217| S. Carson St [Litle Caesar's 1,500
1219| S. Carson St [AVAILABLE 2,043
*(1221| S. Carson St |Siemra Gifts & Cojlectibles 1,450
*(1225| S. Carson St |Wedding Emporium 1,450
*[ 1227 S. Carson St |Gordon's Photo Savvice 1,560
*11229| 8. Carson St |Radio Shack 2,080
*|1233| S. Carson St |Alies Flowers 3,200
1301[ S. Carson St [AVAILABLE 2,585
*[1305[ S. Carson St [Stricty Scuba 2,100
1311| S. Carson St |[AVAILABLE 1,150
*11313| S. Carson St |Belisimo 1,449
*11315( 8. Carson St [Carl's Jr. 4,003
1325| 8. Carson St [AVAILABLE 1,172
1328| 8. Carson St AVAILABLE 2,000
1443| §. Carson St [AVAILABLE 72,570
*| 1449| S. Carson St |Dutch Bros KIOSK
*[1200 | S. Stewari St |Paradise Café 3,008
*[1212[ S. Stewart St [Schat's Bakery 3,902
1300 | S. Stewart St |AVAILABLE 1,433
“11304 | S. Stewart St [Charey's Grilled Subs 2,031
*[1308| S. Stewart St [Home Treasures 1,544
*| 1310| 8. Stewart St |Bobby Page's Dry Cleaners 3,111
*| 1344| S. Stewart St |Jo-Ann Fabrics and Crafts 10,240
GLA 155|038
*|Excluded from Sake Incentive
420796

Currentas of 42172011




B OF SCHEDULE
AR Fawrre L Bt il | weds Wk - | meves

420796

424495



Chongad O04—015-00 @ poge +— 34

us HW S99 5.

gmed iiwgis \\\2* L
. 3

A e Ry
§E ; ; | N
gé§ 55? “‘““‘"“

gy

ot

:

W ® EAN "F 02y "N SiQ 02 NOILDAS &/IN NOILHOd

>
iy
B
2 o
S
¢ 3%

420796 *T‘

o

424495 —



